DENNIS M. CLOUGH, MAYOR www.cityofwestlake.org

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

27700 Hilliard Blvd. Phone 440.871.3300
Westlake, OH 44145 Fax 440.617.4324

WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING
JANUARY 4, 2016

Present: Chairman Dan Meehan, Mark Getsay, Phil DiCarlo, Brad Lamb, Duane Van
Dyke

Also Present: Planning Director Jim Bedell, Assistant Planning Director Will Krause, Law
Director John Wheeler, Clerk of Commissions Nicolette Sackman

Discussion of agenda items and fact finding was conducted at 7:00 p.m. The regular meeting
was called to order at 7:30 p.m. by Chairman Dan Meehan.

ELECTION OF OFFICERS

Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to nominate Dan Meehan Chairman, Brad
Lamb Vice Chairman and Phil DiCarlo Secretary.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:

Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke

Nays: None, motion passed

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Mr. Lamb moved, seconded by Mr. DiCarlo to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of
December 7, 2015.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:

Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke

Nays: None, motion passed

COUNCIL REPORT
None

SELECTED CORRESPONDENCE
None

OLD BUSINESS

Ordinance 2015-83 amending 81218.03 by enacting new
subsections (h)(14) commercial indoor firing ranges in
Exclusive Industrial, ref. by council 6/4/15, tabled 7/6/15,
10/5/15 (Extension of time expires 1/4/16)

Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to recommend approval of Ordinance

2015-83 (applicant requested to be withdrawn).

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:

Planning Commission Minutes
January 4, 2016
Page 1 of 9



Yeas: None
Nays: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke, motion failed

Sibling Revelry Brewery Sign Plan, 29305 Clemens Rd.,
PP#211-22-056, rep. P. Thornton, Ward 3, tabled 12/7/15
Mr. Thornton explained a letter was submitted by the owner advising they will comply with the
city’s noise ordinance, have corrected the website to eliminate any mention of live bands or
outdoor patio, reduced the area of the oversize sign and will not be installing the sign on the
southern elevation until such a time that a parking easement is secured. Mr. Krause reviewed his
g staff memo.

Findings of Fact:

1. Three of the proposed wall mounted signs are 21° above grade which exceeds the
maximum 20’ above grade permitted by code Section 1223.05(b) which limits the
height of wall signs to 20’ above grade unless otherwise approved by the Planning
Commission taking into consideration the location, placement, scale and
architecture of the building.

2. Ground and wall mounted fixtures with shields are proposed to externally
illuminate the monument sign and one of the wall signs, which have white
background sign panels.

3. The existing and proposed signage is in similar neutral colors but different sign
types.

4. The south facing wall sign is mounted on a wall which is not adjacent to parking on
this lot.

Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to approve the Sibling Revelry Brewery
Sign Plan with the following modifications and conditions:

1. Grant a 1’ height modification for the placement of the signs on the building due to
the architecture of the building.

2. Condition that the sign illumination light fixtures do not glare toward the street or
exceed 10 lumens when measured 3’ from the center of the sign face.

3. Modification to allow two different sign types on the building.

4. Condition that before installing the proposed south facing sign the applicant record a
parking easement signed by the abutting property owner permitting parking on the
southerly abutting lot.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:

Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke

Nays: None, motion passed

NEW BUSINESS
Clague Park Pool, Development Plan (new pool,
clubhouse, parking lot expansion), 1500 Clague Rd.,
PP#214-07-001, B. Kelly, Ward 1
Mr. Kelly, Director of Westlake Engineering, explained the proposal is part of the parks and
recreation master plan and is a follow up to begin the process of replacing the existing pool. Ms.
Nancy Nozik, consultant, reviewed the site plan for the new water park facility. The existing
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PART | GENERAL INFORMATION

WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT
12/29/15

Sibling Revelry Sign Plan Development Craft Brewery
Name
Address 29305 Clemens Road
PP# 211-22-056
Processed By: | William R. Krause, AICP, Assistant Zoning/Current Exclusive Industrial/Microbrewery
Planning Director Use with tasting room & existing tenant

Applicant: Patrick Thornton, representative Meeting Date 1/4/15
Reviewed Plan 11/11/15, & 12/28/15
Date Stamp

PART II PROJECT SUMMARY

The proposal is to install a monument sign and 3 new wall signs and retain one existing wall sign as well as
two existing green awnings with white addresses on them. The largest sign has been reduced to 100 sq. ft.,
the owner has submitted a letter stating that they will comply with the noise ordinance, including on any
potential future patio area and that the web site has been corrected. They are also asked for approval of the
south facing sign which will not be installed until they record a parking easement on that property.

PART I DEPARTMENTAL

REVIEWS

The city forester, fire department, and police approve the sign plans as submitted.

PART IV ZONING

Zoning Code Requirements — Chapter 1223

STANDARD*

CODE

PLAN

DIFFERENCE

ZONING DISTRICT

Exclusive Industrial

Microbrewery with tasting
room & CUP for food
truck.

OK with approved CUP

ALLOWED ON THE SITE

width of the building X
1.0, 205’ X 1 = 205 sf

monument sign + 100 sf
north facing ext. illum.
wall sign + 9 sf north
facing non-illuminated
wall sign + 16 sf east
facing wall sign + 16 sf
south facing wall sign +
18 sf existing tenant wall
sign

SIGN TYPE/SQUARE Monument Sign/Maximum | Monument Sign 16 sf on OK
FOOTAGE 30 sq. ft. base.

MONUMENT HEIGHT Maximum 8’ above grade | 5’ OK

Monument Front | 10’ from planned ROW 10’ from both existing & OK

planned ROW

Sign Setback Side | 10’ >10’ OK

Driveway | 10’ 11 OK

Corner Lot | 10’ >10’ OK

MAXIMUM SIGN AREA Total signage based on Total 157 sf ; 16 sf OK

MAXIMUM HEIGHT ABOVE
GRADE

20, except in Interchange
Services District. Planning
Commission can grant

21’ Height above grade

1’ height modification for three of
the signs.






STANDARD* CODE PLAN DIFFERENCE
modification based on
architecture of the bldg.
ILLUMINATION Internally or externally Ground and wall mounted | OK with condition that

signage is permitted as
long as it is shielded and
does not exceed 10
lumens when measured
3’ from the center of the
sign.

fixtures with shields
pointed to white
background sign panels
which if shiny sometimes
don’t meet the illumination
performance regulation.

illumination not exceed 10
lumens when measured 3’ from
the center of the sign face.

MAXIMUM SIZE OF AN
INDIVIDUAL SIGN PERMITTED

100 sq. ft.

Largest individual sign is
now 100 sf

OK

COLOR OF SIGNAGE

Uniformity on the site

Existing tenant has grey
sign panel with white
letters. New signs are
white background with
black painted raised
letters.

Different sign type but similar
neutral colors (white, grey and
black)

SIGNAGE LOCATION

Section 1223.08(c) states
that business
identification signs may
be only located on ...the
building wall adjacent to a
street, a parking area, or
a pedestrian way.

The south facing sign is
on a side of the building
which is not adjacent to a
parking area on this lot.
The wall is adjacent to
parking on another
abutting lot which may
lead customers to park in
parking spaces on
another property owners
lot.

A condition of approval for the
south facing sign could be that in
order to install it, this building
owner obtains an easement to
permit parking on the abutting
lot.

*From Chapter 1223 (Sign Regulations)
of the Westlake Codified Ordinances

PARTV
Findings-of-fact

STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

3.
4.

Three of the proposed wall mounted signs are 21’ above grade which exceeds the maximum 20’ above
grade permitted by code Section 1223.05(b) which limits the height of wall signs to 20’ above grade
unless otherwise approved by the Planning Commission taking into consideration the location, placement,
scale and architecture of the building.

Ground and wall mounted fixtures with shields are proposed to externally illuminate the monument sign
and one of the wall signs, which have white background sign panels.

The existing and proposed signage is in similar neutral colors but different sign types.

The south facing wall sign is mounted on a wall which is not adjacent to parking on this lot.

Recommendation
Based upon the above findings-of-fact, staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the proposed
sign plan with the following modifications and conditions:

Grant a 1’ height modification for the placement of the signs on the building due to the architecture of the
Condition that the sign illumination light fixtures do not glare toward the street or exceed 10 lumens when

Modification to allow two different sign types on the building.

1.
building.
2.
measured 3’ from the center of the sign face.
3.
4,

Condition that before installing the proposed south facing sign the applicant record a parking easement
signed by the abutting property owner permitting parking on the southerly abutting lot.
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File Attachment
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pool will be demolished and a new water park facility will be constructed. The proposal includes
a pool house, lap pool, water slides (will use existing slides) with a lazy river, plunge pool, zero
depth pool, splash pad, concession stand and pavilions. The entire facility will be fenced in and
has a larger footprint than the existing pool. Additional parking will be added to the site and the
existing security lighting will be replaced with downcast and shielded LED fixtures. There will
be shade structures throughout the site, such as shade sails and umbrellas, and a variety of lounge
areas. The new pool house is proposed to be approximately 5,000 sg. ft. and to be designed in a
similar style to other municipal buildings in the city with brick and stone features.

Mr. Bedell reviewed his staff memo noting that architectural renderings, details and specification

gsheets for the pool house elevations have not been received and will be needed. He suggested
that they can be reviewed by city staff and select members of the planning commission during
the construction plan review and administratively approved at that time.

Discussion ensued that as many trees as possible should be retained in the area of the new
parking lot and driveway. Ms. Nozik explained there will be islands within the parking lot with
trees in the islands. She reviewed the location of the new drop off driveway and where mature
trees will be preserved. It was also noted that care should be given to the design of the pool
house elevations to provide architectural detailing comparable to City Hall and the Recreation
Center. It was suggested that additional stone be included to provide a balance of brick and
stone materials and to consider the Clague Cabin that is nearby for design cues.

Findings of Fact:
1. The proposal is in accordance with the Westlake Parks and Recreation Master
Plan and has been approved by the Parks and Recreation Commission.
2. The proposal meets code requirements for uses, setbacks, lot coverage, driveways,
percent open space, and tree preservation.
3. Pool house elevations and lighting cut sheets will be provided for staff review and
approval during the construction review process.

Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to recommend approval of the Clague
Park Pool, Development Plan with the condition that the approval is subject to approval of
the final plans by the Building and Engineering Departments in compliance with the code
and the ordinances of the City of Westlake; and, in the development process, should there be
any changes necessitated by engineering requirements that visually alter the appearance of
the development approved by the Planning Commission, the plan shall be re-submitted to
the Planning Commission.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:

Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke

Nays: None, motion passed

Crocker Professional Building, Lot Assembly, 4350
Crocker Rd., PP#217-26-001, 002, 009, rep. J. Certo,
Ward 6
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

12/30/15
PART | GENERAL INFORMATION
Development Plan Development Name | Clague Park Pool
A conceptual plan for a New pool, clubhouse, and parking lot | Address 1500 Clague Road
expansion.
Meeting Date 1/4/16 PP# 214-07-001
Processed By Jim Bedell, AICP, Director of Zoning/Current Use | R-1F-80/One Family Residential
Planning and Economic Development
Applicant City of Westlake Reviewed Plan 12/23/15
Date Stamp
PART II PROJECT SUMMARY

The purpose of this request is to make a recommendation to Council regarding a redesigned 1.5 acre pool area for
Clague Park. The City has completed an update to the the Westlake Parks and Recreation Master Plan that
recommends a new aquatic center for Clague Park. In addition, this has been approved by the Parks and
Recreation Commission. It is the City’s intent to bid out these improvements in March in order to begin
construction in late August when the pool is closed.

The proposed improvements replace the current Peterson Pool that is nearing the end of its useful life with a new
aquatic center. It will include a lazy river, zero-depth entry activity pool, waterfall, splash pad, plunge pool for
existing slides, “Crazy River” cross canal with spray features, 6-lane lap pool with three activity zones (shallow
end with bench with jets, medium depth with climbing wall, and deep end with 2 diving boards. The unique
design of the “rivers” results in two islands that are connected to the main portion of the aquatic center by bridges.
Shade is provided by fabric covered structures in various locations and with a larger fabric structure in a lawn area
(indicated as pavilion) on the plan. A second roofed pavilion is identified at just beyond the diving boards. The
entire pool area is house within a gated and fenced area that also includes lawn and mature shade trees.

In addition to the pool improvements, a new pool house with exterior restrooms, concessions, a party room,
offices, pantry, and mechanical equipment will replace the existing one. A new one way drop-off area lane will
be created by utilizing a portion of the existing parking lot that is being extended into this area.

|

r Existing Conditions

J |\

\

U
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The new pool house and pump house are of face brick that is the same color and dimensions as the Westlake City
Hall and Recreation Center. It is the City’s intent that similar architectural detailing be used for civic buildings.
The expanded parking will not include lighting, as there currently is no lighting in the parking lot and the pool
will be closed before dark. Minimal lighting for security is provided at the pool area and on the new buildings.

PART 111

DEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS

Fire

1. The building and hydrant locations shall comply with Westlake Codified Ordinance 1371. “All
buildings and structures shall be so located that all parts thereof are not more than 250 feet from
at least two readily accessible public or private Fire Department hydrants. Such distance shall be
measured along the centerline of the streets, roadways or driveways.”

2. Construction will not interfere with access for emergency vehicle and/or fire department
personnel. 2011 OFC Section 504.1

3. Fire apparatus access roads/fire lanes shall have an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet
and an unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13 feet 6 inches. 2011 OFC 503.2.1

4. Fire apparatus access roads/fire lanes shall be desighed and maintained to support the imposed
loads of fire apparatus and shall be surfaced so as to provide all-weather driving capabilities.
2011 OFC503.2.3

5. Approved fire apparatus access roads/fire lanes shall be provided for every facility, building or
portion of a building hereafter constructed or moved into or within the jurisdiction. The fire
apparatus access road/fire lane shall extend within 150 feet of ALL portions of the facility and all
portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the buildings as measured by an approved route
around the exterior of the building or facility. 2011 Ohio Fire Code 503.1.1

6. The 25°/50° turning radii shall be maintained throughout the site for emergency access. 2011
OFC 503.2.4

7. Tree clearance shall be maintained at a minimum height of 13 6” for emergency vehicle
access. 2011 OFC Section 503.2.1

8. New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers, building numbers or
approved building identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible from the
street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background.
Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be a minimum of 4
inches (102mm) high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch (12.7 mm). 2011 OFC Section
505.1

9. A Knox Box (approved locking key box) is required to be installed in an approved location
determined by the Fire Department 2011 OFC Section 506.1 Go to www.knoxbox.com to order
(Minimum requirement: #3201), or contact the Westlake Fire Department at 440-835-6422 for
more information. Call WFD at to determine the approved location. For new construction, the
recessed box (#3220 + mounting kit) which is flush mounted on the outside wall is
recommended. Placement: Within 5° of the front door and approximately 5’ high.

10. Occupancy load shall be posted.

« Every room or space that is an assembly occupancy shall have the occupant load of the room or
space posted in a conspicuous place, near the main exit or exit access doorway from the room or
space. Posted signs shall be of an approved legible permanent design and shall be maintained by
the owner or authorized agent. 2011 OFC Section 1004.3

11. Fire alarm, fire detections, sprinkler, standpipes, and/or fire suppression plans to be submitted
by certified professional designers for each area. Plans are to contain specification sheets,
calculations, etc...for proper review by AHJ. 2011 OFC Section 105.4

12. A permit from the Fire Department is required for the use of all temporary propane, gasoline,
diesel above ground tanks (flammable, combustible, liquid storage) on the site. WCO 1520.03
1520.08
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* It is the contractor’s responsibility to renew the permits each month and inform the fire
department when the tanks are removed. Call 440-871-3441 for information.

» Temporary above ground combustible fuel tanks shall not exceed 660-gallon capacity. Locking
devices are required on all dispensing units, and shall not be dispensed by gravity. OFC 1301:7-
7-28 (G) (3) FM 2807.3. OFC 1301.7-7-28 (C) (5) (2) FM 2803.5.1 Fire extinguishers are
required at dispensing site. Tanks to be located not more than 200’ from a 20’ wide fire dept.
access way, more than 25’ from the property line or adjacent structure, and more than 5° from
street or public way. Impact protection, ground and spill protection will be provided. All
applicable provisions of 2011 NFPA 30 and 2011 OFC Chapter 34 will be followed.

Police The climbing wall is an accident/lawsuit waiting to happen.
PART IV GUIDE PLAN/ ZONING
Guide Plan

Clague Park is identified in the Guide Plan.

Zoning Code Requirements

Box Score*

STANDARD CODE PLAN DIFFERENCE
BUILDING Front | 50’ + 50’ OK
SETBACK Rear | 30’ +30° OK

Side | 15’ +15’ OK
BUILDING HEIGHT 2.5 stories Building will be 1 story OK
PARKING Front | 25’ +25’ OK
SETBACK Side | 3’ +3’ OK
Rear | 30’ +30° OK
% LANDSCAPING (OPEN 50% +50% OK
SPACE)
TREES Number | 6 per lot or Number is exceeded in OK
20 per acre = the park
1137.06 Caliper Inches | 24” per lot Number is exceeded in OK
80” per acre the park
DRIVEWAYS 10 -12 24 OK
20 - 24
OFF-STREET PARKING See zoning code. Extending the existing OK
parking
LIGHTING 20’ maximum height Will utilize existing. OK
No glare off property Closest residence is OK
approximately 675’
Downcast and shielded ¢ Provide cut sheets of fixtures for
staff approval.
RETENTION Required if over 1 acre Engineering approved the | OK
use of the existing Clague
Park Drainage System.
DESIGN GUIDELINES Brick, stone or masonry, Same materials as OK
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STANDARD

CODE

PLAN

DIFFERENCE

(MATERIALS)

SIDEWALKS

maximum 4” X 12" size
block.

Westlake City Hall and
Recreation Center

Colors in earthtone, white, Red brick with of-white OK
red brick, etc. accents.
5’ Clearance 5’ or greater OK

*From Part 12 (Zoning) of the Westlake Codified Ordinances

PARTV
Findings-of-fact

STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The proposal is in accordance with the Westlake Parks and Recreation Master Plan and has been

approved by the Parks and Recreation Commission.

2. The proposal meets code requirements for uses, setbacks, lot coverage, driveways, percent open space,

and tree preservation.

3. Pool house elevations and lighting cut sheets will be provided for staff review and approval during the
construction review process.

Recommendation

Based upon the above findings-of-fact, staff recommends that the Planning Commission recommend approval of
the approve this item with the condition that the approval is subject to approval of the final plans by the Building
and Engineering Departments in compliance with the code and the ordinances of the City of Westlake; and, in the
development process, should there be any changes necessitated by engineering requirements that visually alter the
appearance of the development approved by the Planning Commission, the plan shall be re-submitted to the

Planning Commission.
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Mr. Miller, engineer, explained a requirement of the previously approved development plan was
to assemble all three parcels into one parcel which is what this request will achieve. Mr. Bedell
reviewed his staff memo.

Findings of Fact:
1. The lot assembly is a requirement of the development plan for the Crocker
Professionals Building.
2. All three lots are zoned OB/Office Building.
3. The assembly does not change the layout of the approved development plan.

Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to approve the Crocker Professional
Building Lot Assembly with the condition that the approval is subject to approval of the
completed plat by the Engineering Department in compliance with the code and the
ordinances of the City of Westlake.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:

Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke

Nays: None, motion passed

Refresh Dental, Sign Plan, 23850 Center Ridge Rd.,

PP#214-09-018, rep. P. Setele, Ward 1
Mr. Setele, sign contractor, reviewed the proposal which is to remove an existing non-
illuminated sign that is parallel to the street and replace it with a new illuminated monument sign
that is perpendicular to the street so the sign has better visibility. Mr. Krause reviewed his staff
memo noting the sign will be located 11° from the sidewalk and a condition of approval should
be that a row of evergreens should be planted to screen the view of the sign from nearby
residential homes.

Findings of Fact:

1. The proposed sign scales at 8 high and conforms with code.

2. The plaque wall signs and plaques on the existing non-illuminated freestanding

sign are various colors.

3. The background of the new monument sign panels are all opaque blue.

4. The revised location of the new monument sign will be 10° from the driveway and
11’ from the sidewalk which complies with code and will require the elimination
of one parking space.

The existing number of parking spaces exceeds code.
6. The new internally illuminated sign will be visible from nearby residential
windows.

o

Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to approve the Refresh Dental sign plan
with a condition that a staggered row of three to five (depending on type) 8’ tall evergreens
be planted 16’ to 26’ from the sidewalk, or as administratively approved by the Planning
Department to screen the view of the sign from nearby single family residences.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:

Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke

Nays: None, motion passed
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

12/18/15

PART | GENERAL INFORMATION
Lot Assembly Development Name | Crocker Professionals Building
Requirement of approved development plan Address 4350 Crocker Road
Meeting Date 1/4/16 PP# 217-26-001, 002, 009
Processed By Jim Bedell, AICP, Director of Zoning/Current Use | OB/Office Building, vacant

Planning and Economic Development
Applicant Jeff M. Certo, Davison Smith Certo | Reviewed Plan 11/23/15

Architects Inc. for Crocker | Date Stamp

Professional LLC

PART Il PROJECT SUMMARY

The development plan for the Crocker Professionals Building was approved by the Planning Commission on
11/9/15. A condition of approval was that the three separate parcels that make up this site be assembled prior to
construction. To this end the applicant has submitted this request. When assembled, the new lot will be 3.5451
acres.

PART I DEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS
Engineering 1) Plat should meet the requirements of the County and State as indicated in the Ohio Revised

Code.
2) Final Engineering Department approval is subject to the review of the completed plat.

S,

PART IV STAFF NS

FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS /7&‘5.‘3:":“’”"
SN

Findings-of-fact sworer st TN

1. The lot assembly is a requirement of
the development plan for the Crocker
Professionals Building.

2. All three lots are zoned OB/Office
Building.

3. The assembly does not change the
layout of the approved development
plan.

Recommendation T

35450 A

Based upon the above findings-of-fact, staff
recommends that the Planning Commission
approve the Crocker Professionals Building
Lot Assembly with the condition that the
approval is subject to approval of the
completed plat by the Engineering
Department in compliance with the code and
the ordinances of the City of Westlake.
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

12/29/15
PART | GENERAL INFORMATION
Refresh Dental Sign Plan Development Refresh Dental
Name
Address 23850 Center Ridge Road
PP# 214-09-018
Processed By: | William R. Krause, AICP, Assistant Zoning/Current Office Building/Medical Office
Planning Director Use
Applicant: P.Setele, Blink Signs, representative Meeting Date 1/4/15
Reviewed Plan 12/9/15, & 12/29/15
Date Stamp

PART I PROJECT SUMMARY

The proposal is to install a new internally illuminated monument sign perpendicular to the street to replace an
existing non-illuminated wood sign that is mounted parallel to the street. This office building was approved in
1985 and the existing 8’ tall non-illuminated sign was originally shown on the east side of the drive perpendicular
to the street. The sign was non-illuminated probably in deference to the nearby homes which are zoned multi-
family but were and are still being used as single family residences. Conditions of approval of the original
development plan included “(1) 10’ right of way be granted to the city for future widening of Center Ridge Road
(2) mounding be provided for front landscaping and 4 parking spaces be withheld in front for the landscaping”.
The Clague and Center Ridge Road intersection was widened since that time and it begins to taper just west of the
proposed location for this sign. The sign was re-positioned to be parallel to the street, probably when the road was
widened. It is difficult to read in the current position and location. The mounding and landscaping is for the most
part gone.

PART I DEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS
The police and engineering department both objected to the initially proposed location of the new sign, it has been
revised and moved back to conform to code. The new location is marked with arrow in left photo below.






PART IV ZONING

Zoning Code Requirements — Chapter 1223

STANDARD* CODE PLAN DIFFERENCE
ZONING DISTRICT Office Building Medical Office and Office OK
SIGN TYPE/SQUARE Monument Sign/Maximum | Monument Sign 30 sf face | OK
FOOTAGE 30 sq. ft. on metal pole cover base.
MONUMENT HEIGHT Maximum 8’ above grade Scales at 8’ OK
Monument Front | 10’ from planned ROW 10’ from both existing & OK
planned 80’ ROW
Sign Setback Side | 10’ >10’ OK
Driveway | 10’ 10’ OK
Corner Lot | NA NA OK
MAXIMUM SIGN AREA Total signage based on Total 30 sf new OK
ALLOWED ON THE SITE width of the building X monument sign, 5 existing
1.0,112' X 1.0 =112 sf 4 sf plaque wall signs =
50 sf total
ILLUMINATION Internally or externally Metal cabinet with blue OK
signage is permitted as opaque plastic sign
long as it is shielded and panels
does not exceed 10
lumens when measured
3’ from the center of the
sign. At least 75% of sign
face must be opaque.
MAXIMUM SIZE OF AN 100 sq. ft. 30 sf OK
INDIVIDUAL SIGN PERMITTED
COLOR OF SIGNAGE Uniformity on the site Current plagues are More uniform than existing
various colors, new all conditions.
blue
*From Chapter 1223 (Sign Regulations)
of the Westlake Codified Ordinances

PARTV
Findings-of-fact

STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The proposed sign scales at 8” high and conforms with code.

2. The plague wall signs and plaques on the existing non-illuminated freestanding sign are various colors.
3. The background of the new monument sign panels are all opaque blue.
4

The revised location of the new monument sign will be 10” from the driveway and 11’ from the sidewalk

which complies with code and will require the elimination of one parking space.

o

The existing number of parking spaces exceeds code.

6. The new internally illuminated sign will be visible from nearby residential windows.

Recommendation

Based upon the above findings-of-fact, staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the proposed
Refresh Dental sign plan with a condition that a staggered row of three 8’ tall evergreens be planted 16’ to 26’
from the sidewalk, or as administratively approved by the Planning Department to screen the view of the sign
from nearby single family residences.
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AutoNation Ford, Development Plan, addition, 23775
Center Ridge Rd., PP#214-11-003, rep. J. Auble, Ward 1

Mr. Auble explained the proposal is for an addition to the north elevation of the service building
to increase the service drive lanes. The materials and colors will be similar to those recently
approved by the Planning Commission for the existing sales office building and existing signage
will be relocated with some new signage provided. Mr. Bedell reviewed his staff memo
explaining the addition will be a single story addition. Discussion ensued regarding the painted
brick on the second story of the existing building which will match the existing painted brick on
the sales office building in the same grey color.

Findings of Fact:

1.
2.

A modification is required to allow painted brick and colored metal panels.

The building design utilizes the same materials and colors that were approved by
the Planning Commission on 4/6/15 for the reimaging of the sales building in
accordance with Ford’s branding.

Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to recommend approval of the
AutoNation Ford Development Plan with the following conditions:

1.

2.

Modification to allow painted brick and colored metal panels as an exterior building
material.

The approval is subject to approval of the final plans by the Building and
Engineering Departments in compliance with the code and the ordinances of the City
of Westlake; and, in the development process, should there be any changes
necessitated by engineering requirements that visually alter the appearance of the
development approved by the Planning Commission, the plan shall be re-submitted
to the Planning Commission.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:
Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke
Nays: None, motion passed

Youth Challenge, Development Plan, addition, 800
Sharon, PP#214-01-016, rep. J. Doheny, Ward 1

Mr. Sampat, architect, explained the proposal is for an addition and nine more parking spaces.
The parking spaces will be located at the northeast corner of the property, which is adjacent to |-
90 and the Sharon Dr. cul-du-sac. While the parking spaces will be in the parking setback area
and require a modification due to the location they are not expected to impact surrounding
industrial properties. They will also add a second ground sign at the location of the new parking
lot, as the original ground sign is a shared sign at the main driveway for what are now multiple
properties. A dumpster enclosure is being added to the site. The addition will be clad in pre-
finished hardi-siding with new face brick that matches the face brick of the existing building.
The proposed addition provides office space, a conference room, break room, waiting room and
restrooms. Mr. Sampat reviewed the site plans.

Mr. Bedell reviewed his staff memo noting this building is in Exclusive Industrial Zoned land
and has a conditional use permit for the office use. The proposed parking addition will not be

Planning Commission Minutes
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

12/30/15
PART | GENERAL INFORMATION
Development Plan Approval Development Name | Autonation Ford
Minor Revision to approved development plan - addition Address 23775 Center Ridge Rd.
Meeting Date 1/4/16 PP# 214-11-003
Processed By Jim Bedell, AICP, Director of Zoning/Current Use | General Business & Auto Parking
Planning and Economic Development District/Automobile Dealership

William R. Krause, AICP, Assistant
Planning Director

Applicant John Auble, CJI Inc., representative Reviewed Plan 12/11/15
Date Stamp

PART Il PROJECT SUMMARY

The purpose of this request is to construct a small addition to the 62,858 s.f. service building for two additional
interior lanes. The 4,772.5 s.f. addition is one story in height and will be clad with slate grey horizontal metal
siding (Alcoa Reynobond horizontal corrugated metal panels) which is the same material that was approved by
the Planning Commission on 4/6/15 for the reimaging of the sales building in accordance with Ford’s branding.
This siding is continued across the north, east and west elevations of the existing service building along the first
story with the brick on the second story painted grey, as was also approved for the sales office. New silver
aluminum composite material (ACM) panel fascia is added to the existing building and the addition.  Aluminum
doors and windows appear to match the existing but details are required. They will utilize existing lighting.

An existing sign on the north elevation is relocated to a lower fascia on the north facade of the new addition.
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There will be no other improvements to existing buildings on the site or changes in the parking, landscaping or
drainage. The addition does not create any new impervious surface area.






PART 111

DEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS

Engineering

1. Complete set of construction plans will be required for construction review.
2. Final Engineering Department approval is subject to the review of the completed drawings, details
and calculations.

Fire

1. The building and hydrant locations shall comply with Westlake Codified Ordinance 1371. “All
buildings and structures shall be so located that all parts thereof are not more than 250 feet from at
least two readily accessible public or private Fire Department hydrants. Such distance shall be
measured along the centerline of the streets, roadways or driveways.”

2. Construction will not interfere with access for emergency vehicle and/or fire department
personnel. 2011 OFC Section 504.1

3. Construction will not interfere with means of egress or fire exits unless prior approval is received
from the Westlake Fire Department/Fire Prevention Office and other means of exiting are
provided. 2011 OFC Section 504.2

4. The 25°/50° turning radii shall be maintained throughout the site for emergency access. 2011 OFC
503.2.4

5. A Knox Box (approved locking key box) is required to be installed in an approved location
determined by the Fire Department 2011 OFC Section 506.1 Go to www.knoxbox.com to order
(Minimum requirement: #3201), or contact the Westlake Fire Department at 440-835-6422 for
more information. Call WFD at to determine the approved location. For new construction, the
recessed box (#3220 + mounting kit) which is flush mounted on the outside wall is recommended.
Placement: Within 5° of the front door and approximately 5 high.

6. Fire alarm, fire detections, sprinkler, standpipes, and/or fire suppression plans to be submitted by
certified professional designers for each area. Plans are to contain specification sheets,
calculations, etc...for proper review by AHJ. 2011 OFC Section 105.4

7. A permit from the Fire Department is required for the use of all temporary propane, gasoline,
diesel above ground tanks (flammable, combustible, liquid storage) on the site. WCO 1520.03
1520.08

8. It is the contractor’s responsibility to renew the permits each month and inform the fire
department when the tanks are removed. Call 440-871-3441 for information.

9. Temporary above ground combustible fuel tanks shall not exceed 660-gallon capacity. Locking
devices are required on all dispensing units, and shall not be dispensed by gravity. OFC 1301:7-7-
28 (G) (3) FM 2807.3. OFC 1301.7-7-28 (C) (5) (2) FM 2803.5.1 Fire extinguishers are required
at dispensing site. Tanks to be located not more than 200’ from a 20° wide fire dept. access way,
more than 25’ from the property line or adjacent structure, and more than 5’ from street or public
way. Impact protection, ground and spill protection will be provided. All applicable provisions of
2011 NFPA 30 and 2011 OFC Chapter 34 will be followed.

Police

No comment.

PART IV

Guide Plan

GUIDE PLAN/ ZONING

The future land use map identifies this property for general business uses, such as automobile dealerships.

Zoning Code Requirements

1220.05 PLANNING COMMISSION REVIEW AND MODIFICATION

a) After submittal of complete plans and review by the Planning Department for compliance to the Zoning
Code pursuant to Section 1220.04, the Chairman of the Planning Commission shall place the
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b)

development plan application on the Planning Commission agenda as soon as practicable after the plans
have been determined to be complete according to the requirements of Section 1220.03. The Planning
Commission shall review the plans taking into account the spirit and intent of the Zoning Code, the
standards and requirements of the Zoning Code, the location of the proposal, the effect on the
surrounding properties and the relationship of the proposal to the Guide Plan.

The Commission, in reviewing the proposed development plans for conformity to the provisions of the
Zoning Code, may make adjustments to certain yards, area and other dimensioned requirements based on
the performance standards of Section 1220.06. If the applicant requests modifications or reductions to
one standard, the Planning Commission may recommend and request modifications to increase other
standards to offset the applicant’s request. If modifications made by either the Planning Commission or
applicant are subsequently approved by the Commission the modifications shall be made a part of the
development plans and indicated on revised plans submitted by the applicant or such modifications shall
be affixed to the development plans approved and signed by the applicant and chairman of the
Commission. The applicant and/or his assigns shall be bound by such modifications and conditions
affixed and/or made a part of the approved development plan.

(Ord. 2009-130. Passed 2-18-10.)

1220.06 PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
Modifications to development plans in dimensioned and quantitative requirements for new development shall incorporate the
following performance standards:

(d) | Modifications may be considered due to unique conditions of the parcel, building, design, parcel size, parcel location,
topography, adjacent uses of proposed use of the parcel.
(e) | Modifications shall be designed to protect the desirable characteristics of both existing and planned development as

adjacent properties.

(Ord. 1988-64. Passed 6-16-88.)

*Box Score

STANDARD CODE PLAN DIFFERENCE

SIGNS

Total Area Rehang existing on the OK
east elevation on new
fascia.

Relocate sign on north OK
elevation to new lower
fascia for addition.

Add two new signs OK
reading “SERVICE” on
west elevation above
doors. 41.7 s.f. pereach
new sign. 83.4 s.f. total
new signage.

This is a net reduction of
over 100 s.f. based on
reduced signage from
reimaging (-188 s.f. from
sales building)

Illumination None OK

HVAC SCREENING Required Provided OK

DESIGN GUIDELINES Brick, stone or masonry, Masonry on existing OK with modification.
(MATERIALS) maximum 4” X 12" size building only
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STANDARD CODE PLAN DIFFERENCE

block.

Colors in earthtone, white, OK

red brick, etc.

Materials discouraged: Colored metal panels, Requires modification. Panels
EIFS, concrete block, painted brick. match sales office approved on
colored metal panels 4/6/15.

*From Part 12 (Zoning) of the Westlake Codified Ordinances

PARTV STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS
Findings-of-fact

1. A modification is required to allow painted brick and colored metal panels.
2. The building design utilizes the same materials and colors that were approved by the Planning
Commission on 4/6/15 for the reimaging of the sales building in accordance with Ford’s branding.

Recommendation

Based upon the above findings-of-fact,
staff recommends that the Planning
Commission approve this item with the
following conditions:

1. Modification to allow painted
brick and colored metal panels as
an exterior building material.

2. The approval is subject to
approval of the final plans by the
Building and Engineering
Departments in compliance with
the code and the ordinances of the
City of Westlake; and, in the
development  process, should
there be any changes necessitated
by engineering requirements that
visually alter the appearance of
the development approved by the
Planning Commission, the plan
shall be re-submitted to the
Planning Commission.
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

12/30/15
PART | GENERAL INFORMATION
Minor Revision to a Development Plan Development Name | Youth Challenge
Addition Address 800 Sharon Drive
Meeting Date 1/4/16 PP# 214-01-016
Processed By Jim Bedell, AICP, Director of Zoning/Current Use | El/Exclusive Industrial

Planning and Economic Development

William R. Krause, AICP, Assistant
Planning Director

Applicant Leon S. Sampat, LS Architects Reviewed Plan 12/28/15
Date Stamp

PART II PROJECT SUMMARY

The purpose of this request is to construct a single story 3,450 s.f. addition to the existing 15,873 s.f. building.
The proposed addition provides office space, a conference room, break room, waiting room and restrooms. The
property is zoned Exclusive Industrial and it falls within the area that offices are permitted as a conditional use
(ordinance 2007-37 granted a conditional use permit for office and fitness/recreational use of this property,
without specifying maximum square footages for the building and/or uses). Therefore, the addition is in
accordance with the CUP.

A new parking lot is proposed with 9 spaces to support the requirements of the addition. A new dumpster
enclosure is added near the south west corner of the building. According to Chapter 1501.18, “(a)ll receptacles or
containers shall be located a minimum of six feet from all structures.” Therefore, it may remain as designed at 6’
from the edge of the existing building.

A post and panel sign is added to the entrance to the new parking lot (see Part IV of this report regarding signage).

The building addition is clad in pre-finished
hardi-siding with new face brick that matches
the existing building. The rear facade facing
1-90 is mostly hardi-siding with a brick base
carried across the rear facade at the same
height as on the other sides of the building (+/-
2°-6” including cap). This unifies the addition
with the design of the existing building and
protects the base of the building from lawn
mowing equipment.

Aluminum windows, an aluminum storefront system, and aluminum coping are provided in dark bronze finish.
The new canopy suspended from above is of the same style as the existing ones on the south elevation of the
building.

The new parking lot requires a setback modification of 29, as it is in the front yard 50” setback. It is located at
the Sharon Drive cul-de-sac and 1-90 and will not impact neighboring properties.






PART I DEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS

Engineering | 1. Complete set of construction plans will be required for construction review.
2. Final Engineering Department approval is subject to the review of the completed drawings,
details and calculations.

Fire 1. Construction will not interfere with access for emergency vehicle and/or fire department
personnel. 2011 OFC Section 504.1

2. Construction will not interfere with means of egress or fire exits unless prior approval is
received from the Westlake Fire Department/Fire Prevention Office and other means of exiting
are provided. 2011 OFC Section 504.2

3. The 25’/50” turning radii shall be maintained throughout the site for emergency access. 2011
OFC 503.2.4

4. Emergency responder radio coverage in buildings. All buildings shall have approved radio
coverage for emergency responders within the building based upon the existing coverage levels
of the public safety communication systems of the jurisdiction at the exterior of the building.
2011 OFC 510.1

5. A Knox Box (approved locking key box) is required to be installed in an approved location
determined by the Fire Department 2011 OFC Section 506.1 Go to www.knoxbox.com to order
(Minimum requirement: #3201), or contact the Westlake Fire Department at 440-835-6422 for
more information. Call WFD at to determine the approved location. For new construction, the
recessed box (#3220 + mounting kit) which is flush mounted on the outside wall is
recommended. Placement: Within 5” of the front door and approximately 5’ high.

6. Fire alarm, fire detections, sprinkler, standpipes, and/or fire suppression plans to be submitted
by certified professional designers for each area. Plans are to contain specification sheets,
calculations, etc...for proper review by AHJ. 2011 OFC Section 105.4

7. A permit from the Fire Department is required for the use of all temporary propane, gasoling,
diesel above ground tanks (flammable, combustible, liquid storage) on the site. WCO 1520.03
1520.08

« It is the contractor’s responsibility to renew the permits each month and inform the fire
department when the tanks are removed. Call 440-871-3441 for information.

* Temporary above ground combustible fuel tanks shall not exceed 660-gallon capacity.
Locking devices are required on all dispensing units, and shall not be dispensed by gravity. OFC
1301:7-7-28 (G) (3) FM 2807.3. OFC 1301.7-7-28 (C) (5) (2) FM 2803.5.1 Fire extinguishers are
required at dispensing site. Tanks to be located not more than 200’ from a 20° wide fire dept.
access way, more than 25’ from the property line or adjacent structure, and more than 5’ from
street or public way. Impact protection, ground and spill protection will be provided. All
applicable provisions of 2011 NFPA 30 and 2011 OFC Chapter 34 will be followed.

PART IV GUIDE PLAN/ ZONING
Guide Plan

The future land use map identifies this property as exclusive industrial.

Zoning Code Requirements

1220.05 PLANNING COMMISSION REVIEW AND MODIFICATION
a) After submittal of complete plans and review by the Planning Department for compliance to the Zoning
Code pursuant to Section 1220.04, the Chairman of the Planning Commission shall place the
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development plan application on the Planning Commission agenda as soon as practicable after the plans
have been determined to be complete according to the requirements of Section 1220.03. The Planning
Commission shall review the plans taking into account the spirit and intent of the Zoning Code, the
standards and requirements of the Zoning Code, the location of the proposal, the effect on the
surrounding properties and the relationship of the proposal to the Guide Plan.

b) The Commission, in reviewing the proposed development plans for conformity to the provisions of the
Zoning Code, may make adjustments to certain yards, area and other dimensioned requirements based on
the performance standards of Section 1220.06. If the applicant requests modifications or reductions to
one standard, the Planning Commission may recommend and request modifications to increase other
standards to offset the applicant’s request. If modifications made by either the Planning Commission or
applicant are subsequently approved by the Commission the modifications shall be made a part of the
development plans and indicated on revised plans submitted by the applicant or such modifications shall
be affixed to the development plans approved and signed by the applicant and chairman of the
Commission. The applicant and/or his assigns shall be bound by such modifications and conditions
affixed and/or made a part of the approved development plan.

(Ord. 2009-130. Passed 2-18-10.)

1220.06 PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
Modifications to development plans in dimensioned and quantitative requirements for new development shall incorporate the
following performance standards:

(@)
(b)
(©)
(d)
(€)
(f)

9)
(h)

Modifications to setbacks, height, parking spaces or lot coverage shall not increase the overall amount of building
square footage or intensity of use that could otherwise be developed on a parcel.

Modifications shall not be made which would permit a greater density of multifamily units or permit multifamily units
in an area not zoned for such use.

Modifications for dimensional standards in the Zoning Code should be designed to provide better utilization of the
land and offset by greater standards in other areas of the Zoning Code.

Modifications may be considered due to unique conditions of the parcel, building, design, parcel size, parcel location,
topography, adjacent uses of proposed use of the parcel.

Modifications shall be designed to protect the desirable characteristics of both existing and planned development as
adjacent properties.

Modifications shall promote the desirable and beneficial use of the land and promote the economic development of the
City.

Modification shall maintain convenient and safe access to properties and buildings.

Modifications shall promote greater effective open space buffering and landscaping by careful location of buildings
relative to adjacent buildings or site features.

(Ord. 1988-64. Passed 6-16-88.)

Box Score*
STANDARD CODE PLAN DIFFERENCE
BUILDING Front | 50’ +50’ OK
SETBACK Rear | 50’ +50’ OK
Side | 25’ 25’ OK
PARKING Front | 50’ 21 29’ modification required
SETBACK Side | 5 +5’' OK
Rear | 5 +5’ OK
BUFFERING Not Required None shown OK
% LANDSCAPING None None shown OK
TREES Number | 10 X 1.65 acres= 17 +17 existing OK
Caliper Inches | 30" X 1.65 acres=50" +50” OK
Street Trees | 305’ frontage/40’ = 8 large | 9 shown (needs to be OK
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STANDARD CODE PLAN DIFFERENCE
called out for caliper and
species if known)
DRIVEWAYS 20-24° 24 OK
OFF-STREET PARKING Based on Civic 55 OK

Community Center — 54
spaces

SIGNS Total Area
Ground Signs Permitted | 1 2 (includes the existing Modification for a second sign is
one is for the whole reasonable, as they are
development next to a approximately 300’ apart and the
common drive). proposed identifies the new
parking area that is for the Youth
Sign face is printed cut Challenge.
metal or plastic metal sign
to be attached to Azek Modification for second sign as a
trim board. post and panel sign. Dense
landscaping at base of sign will
block glare from sign.
Height | &’ 6'-6" OK
Setback | 10’ from ROW 10 OK
Area | 30 sf 22 sf OK
LIGHTING 25 maximum height One pole light in parking OK
lot at 20’ in height.
Downcast and Shielded Per cut sheet. OK
No glare off property Per cut sheet. OK
Not Excessive lighting Per cut sheet. OK
RETENTION Required Note on plan states that To be approved by the

existing retention, “to be
verified to have capacity
for new expansion.”

Engineering Department.

TRASH ENCLOSURE Required 6’ tall masonry 6 | Masonry and 6’ from OK
feet from building building.

Solid door Azek trim board on steel OK
tube frame gate

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT Required AC Condensers shown at | OK

SCREENING northwest corner

screened with
landscaping.

MATERIALS Unique and contemporary | The addition design is OK
designs may be unique, but the existing
appropriate to the extent building is not
such design does not architecturally significant.
clearly detract from any
architectural unity of an
ensemble or group of
architecturally significant
buildings.

New construction is Hardi boards contrast with | OK

guided by existing work to
which it is attached or

associate, and should not
be in stark contrast to the

adjacent masonry building
with complementary face
brick added to unify the
new and existing facades.
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STANDARD CODE

PLAN DIFFERENCE

materials used on
adjacent structures.

Canopies and window
systems are the same.

Texture, color, and OK
placement pattern of
materials is appropriate
for the size and scale and
compatible with the
character of the area

*From Part 12 (Zoning) of the Westlake Codified Ordinances

PART V STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Findings-of-fact (sign)

1. Modification for a second sign (post and
panel) is reasonable, as they are approximately
300’ apart and the proposed identifies the new
parking area that is for the Youth Challenge.

2. A sign permit application is required.

Recommendation (sign)
Based upon the above findings-of-fact, staff i
recommends that the Planning Commission approve

the sign with the following conditions:

1. A modification is granted for a second ground
sign that is a post and panel sign.

. 3 o &
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1. A modification is 29" modification is required for the parking lot.

2. The area of the modification is adjacent to 1-90 right-of-way and the cul-de-sac and should have little
impact on neighboring properties.

.

Findings-of-fact (development plan)

Recommendation (development plan)

Based upon the above findings-of-fact, staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the Youth
Challenge addition with the following conditions:

1. A setback modification is granted for the proposed parking lot as indicated on the plans.

2. The approval is subject to approval of the final plans by the Building and Engineering Departments in
compliance with the code and the ordinances of the City of Westlake; and, in the development process,
should there be any changes necessitated by engineering requirements that visually alter the appearance of
the development approved by the Planning Commission, the plan shall be re-submitted to the Planning
Commission.
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likely to impact surrounding properties due to its location at the rear of the property next to 1-90
and the end of the cul-de-sac. Discussion ensued that the brick material will match the existing
building and the rear of the addition that faces 1-90 is not very visible most of the year due to
existing vegetation, so it was more cost effective to use hardi-siding and brick accents to tie the
design in with the existing building. The windows at the rear of the addition are small to reduce
noise disturbance from traffic on 1-90.

SIGNAGE
Findings of Fact:

1. Modification for a second sign (post and panel) is reasonable, as they are
approximately 300’ apart and the proposed identifies the new parking area that is for
the Youth Challenge.

2. A sign permit application is required.

Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to approve the sign with the following
condition:

1. A modification is granted for a second ground sign that is a post and panel sign
ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:
Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke
Nays: None, motion passed

DEVELOPMENT PLAN
Findings of Fact:
1. A 29 modification is required for the parking lot.
2. The area of the modification is adjacent to 1-90 right-of-way and the cul-de-sac and
should have little impact on neighboring properties.

Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to recommend approval of the Youth
Challenge Development Plan addition with the following conditions:

1. A setback modification is granted for the proposed parking lot as indicated on the
plans.

2. The approval is subject to approval of the final plans by the Building and
Engineering Departments in compliance with the code and the ordinances of the City
of Westlake; and, in the development process, should there be any changes
necessitated by engineering requirements that visually alter the appearance of the
development approved by the Planning Commission, the plan shall be re-submitted
to the Planning Commission.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:
Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke
Nays: None, motion passed

Dave & Buster’s, exterior remodel, 25735 First St.,
PP#213-06-030, rep. J. Drogos, Ward 1
Ms. Emilia Czader explained the proposal is to remodel portions of the exterior of the building.
The existing blue canopy will be replaced with a clear anodized aluminum canopy and will
continue to be used as a pedestrian entrance and the new canopy will have signage. The entry is
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being painted Newburyport Blue. Mr. Bedell reviewed his staff memo explaining that a sign

g permit and sign details will need to be provided, which Ms. Czader advised will be submitted by
a sign contractor. There was some discussion regarding the blue paint to be used and Ms. Czader
advised the color is a corporate color and part of their rebranding. It was agreed that the color
was similar to slate and therefore an earth tone color in accordance with the design guidelines.

SIGNAGE

Findings of Fact:
1. Detailed sign plans are required for staff approval.
2. The proposed sign area exceeds code by 16.65 sf.

Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to approve the sign plan with the
following modifications and conditions:
1. Modification for 16.65 sf of sign area.
2. Condition that sign details and sign permit will be provided to staff for
administrative approval.
ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:
Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke
Nays: None, motion passed

DEVELOPMENT PLAN
Findings of Fact:
1. The proposed exterior changes are for reimaging purposes.

Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to recommend approval of the Dave &
Buster’s exterior remodel with the following modifications and conditions:

1. Modification to allow the grey-blue to be considered an earth tone.

2. The approval is subject to approval of the final plans by the Building and
Engineering Departments in compliance with the code and the ordinances of the City
of Westlake; and, in the development process, should there be any changes
necessitated by engineering requirements that visually alter the appearance of the
development approved by the Planning Commission, the plan shall be re-submitted
to the Planning Commission.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:
Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke
Nays: None, motion passed

St. John Medical Center, Sign Plan, 29000 Center Ridge,
PP#216-11-007, 9, 10, 11, 24 & 25, rep. R. Levitz, Ward 6
Mr. Levitz explained the proposal is for additional new signage on the hospital and is part of
& their rebranding. Each sign is under 100 sq. ft. Mr. Krause reviewed his staff memo.

Findings of Fact:
1. Health Campus Zoning District does not have specific limitations in the zoning
code for sign area or height above grade because it is a unique zoning district.

Planning Commission Minutes
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

12/30/15
PART | GENERAL INFORMATION
Minor Revision to a Development Plan Development Name | Dave and Buster’s
Exterior Remodel Address 25735 First Street
Meeting Date 1/4/15 PP# 213-06-030
Processed By Jim Bedell, AICP, Director of Zoning/Current Use | 1S/Interchange Services

Planning and Economic Development

William Krause, AICP, Assistant
Director of Planning and Economic
Development

Applicant John Drogos Aria Group Architects Reviewed Plan 12/9/15
Date Stamp

PART II PROJECT SUMMARY
The purpose of this request is to remodel the exterior elevations of Dave and Buster’s.

o Remove the existing large blue barrel canopy (porte-cochere) and replace with a smaller clear anodized
aluminum canopy that provides shelter at the entrance and not for vehicles.

e The new canopy includes sighage that appears to be die cut letters (dimensions, materials and a sign
permit is required).

e Paint brick at two locations in a blue-grey color (Benjamin Moore Newburyport).

e Aluminum “eyebrows” are added above the windows.

e Install new sconces and uplighting.

PART Il DEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS

Engineering | At this time no Engineering Dept. approvals are required.

Fire 1. Construction will not interfere with access for emergency vehicle and/or fire department
personnel. 2011 OFC Section 504.1

2. Construction will not interfere with means of egress or fire exits unless prior approval is
received from the Westlake Fire Department/Fire Prevention Office and other means of exiting
are provided 2011 OFC Section 504.2.

Forester Approved

Police No comment.

PART IV GUIDE PLAN/ ZONING
Guide Plan

Future Land Use is indicated to be Interchange Services

Zoning Code Requirements
*Box Score

STANDARD CODE PLAN DIFFERENCE

SIGNS Total Area | 347 X 1.5 =520.5 sf — Proposed Canopy 16.65 sf over
29.9 sf monument sign — Signage, 1.5°X 15.5' =
484 sf existing wall signs 23.25 sf

= 6.6 sf available






STANDARD CODE PLAN DIFFERENCE
LIGHTING 20’ maximum height N/A OK
Downcast/Shielded Uplighting and scones OK
Not Excessive Lights are expected to OK

lighting/glare off site

wash walls with white
color

DESIGN GUIDELINES
(MATERIALS)
Chapter 1237

Colors in earthtone, white,
red brick, etc.

Proposed colors are in
various earthtones
including a slate greyish-
blue.

OK (they are eliminating a bright
blue canopy that was not
counted as sign area because it
was approved before the design
guidelines were adopted)

*From Part 12 (Zoning) of the Westlake
Codified Ordinances

PART V
Findings-of-fact

STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The proposed exterior changes are for reimaging purposes.

2. Detailed sign plans are required for staff approval.

3. The proposed sign area exceeds code by 16.65 sf.

Recommendation

Based upon the above findings-of-fact, staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve this item with
the following modifications and conditions:

1. Modification for 16.65 sf of sign area.

2. Modification to allow the grey-blue to be considered an earth tone.

3. Condition that sign details will be provided to staff for administrative approval and sign permit.

4. The approval is subject to approval of the final plans by the Building and Engineering Departments in
compliance with the code and the ordinances of the City of Westlake; and, in the development process,
should there be any changes necessitated by engineering requirements that visually alter the appearance of
the development approved by the Planning Commission, the plan shall be re-submitted to the Planning

Commission.
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

12/30/15
PART | GENERAL INFORMATION
Development Name | St. John Medical Center Sign Plan
Address 29000 Center Ridge Rd.
Meeting Date 1/4/16 PP# 216-11-007 to 011, 024
Processed By William Krause, AICP, Assistant | Zoning/Current Use | Health Campus Zoning District
Director of Planning and Economic
Development
Applicant Jeffery Gyure, St. John Medical | Reviewed Plan 12/8/15
Center, R. Levitz, representative Date Stamp

PART Il PROJECT SUMMARY

St. John Medical Center was recently acquired fully by University Hospitals. As part of their re-branding the
Planning Commission approved some additional sighage in the vicinity of their emergency room entrance on
10/5/15. Now they are looking to add wall signage which includes the University Hospitals and Rainbow Babies
and Children lettering and logos. The sign area has been calculated by the representative as four individual sign
areas (the lettering and logos for each of these two entities) totaling 68.07 sq. ft. We read the proposed sign
package as two individual signs which overlap. The University Hospital lettering and logo totaling 97.375 sq. ft.
and the Rainbow lettering and logo totaling 70.97 sq. ft. Due to about a 15 sq. ft. overlap they together measure
approximately 150 sq. ft. Because they read as two separate signs there is no need for a modification because
together they exceed 100 sqg. ft. in area. As for total sign area on the site, Health Campus Zoning District does not
have specific limitations in the zoning code for signage because it is a unique zoning district.

PART 11 DEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS
| Fire | Approved
PART IV ZONING

Zoning Code Requirements — Chapter 1219.06(d) — “Uniform signage will be implemented within the District.”

PART V STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS
Findings-of-fact

1. Health Campus Zoning District does not have specific limitations in the zoning code for sign area or
height above grade because it is a unique zoning district.

2. Chapter 1219.06(d) of the Westlake Zoning Code states only that — “Uniform signage will be

implemented within the District”.

The proposed signage is consistent with other signage on the site.

4. The proposed signage reads like two separate signs, each under 100 sq. ft. in area.

w

Recommendation

Based upon the above findings-of-fact, staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the proposed St.
John Medical Center signage.
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2. Chapter 1219.06(d) of the Westlake Zoning Code states only that — “Uniform
signage will be implemented within the District”.

3. The proposed signage is consistent with other signage on the site.

4. The proposed signage reads like two separate signs, each under 100 sq. ft. in area.

Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to approve the St. John Medical Center
signage.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:

Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke

Nays: None, motion passed

Carrabba’s Italian Grill, revision to Sign Plan, 25054
Sperry Dr., PP#213-08-018, rep. M. DeVere, Ward 1
Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to table the Carabba’s facade until
February 1, 2016 (applicant not present)
ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:
Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke
Nays: None, motion passed

Ordinance 2015-156 amending §1203.18 by enacting new
subsection (v) and §1216.03 (g) by enacting new subsection
(20) regarding pharmaceutical fulfillment centers, ref. by
council 12/17/15

Mr. Bedell reviewed his staff memo noting this is a text amendment as discussed at the last

g meeting now in ordinance format.

Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to recommend approval of Ordinance
2015-156.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:

Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke

Nays: None, motion passed

Westlake Guide Plan, proposed updates
Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to table the guide plan updates.
ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:
Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke
Nays: None, motion passed

MISCELLANEOUS
None

ADJOURNMENT
Meeting adjourned at 8:47 p.m. The next regular meeting is scheduled for Monday, February 1,
2016, in the Westlake City Hall Council Chambers.

Planning Commission Minutes
January 4, 2016
Page 8 of 9



DENNIS M. CLOUGH, MAYOR www.cityofwestlake.org

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

MEMO Wostlake, OF 44145 Fax . 440.617.4324
TO: Westlake Planning Commission

FROM: Jim Bedell

CC: Nicolette Sackman

DATE: 12/18/15

RE: Ordinance 2015-156 Zoning Text Amendment to §1203.18 - new subsection (v) and

81216.03 (g) - new subsection (20) regarding pharmaceutical fulfillment centers

At the December 7, 2015 meeting, the Planning Commission recommended text amendments
regarding pharmaceutical fulfillment centers. Since that meeting, the Law Department placed the text
amendments into ordinance format and Council referred it to the Planning Commission without
making any changes to the proposed language.

The purpose of the text amendment is to permit pharmaceutical fulfillment centers as a conditional use
in the Office Building Zoning District and to provide a definition of the use. As a conditional use the
City is provided the ability to deny or modify an application for a pharmaceutical fulfillment centers if
it is deemed appropriate to do so.

The following action is recommended:

Motion to recommend that Council adopt ordinance 2015-156.





nsackman
File Attachment
Ordinance 2015-156 Pharmaceutical Fulfillment Center.pdf


Dan Meehan Nicolette Sackman

Chairman Dan Meehan Nicolette Sackman, MMC
Clerk of Commissions

Approved: February 1,2016

Planning Commission Minutes
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